
 
 

March 21, 2024 

 

 

The Honorable George Flaggs, Jr.  

Mayor of The City of Vicksburg, MS  

Board of Mayor and Aldermen  

1401 Walnut Street, Room 314 

Vicksburg, Mississippi 39180 

 

Re: Iowa Avenue Headwall Replacement 

Recommendation for Award 

  

Dear Mayor Flaggs: 

 

We recently received the attached quotes from the following two Contractors for the Iowa 

Avenue Headwall Replacement Project: 

• Maynord Landscaping Co., Inc. - $1,050,250.18 

• Hemphill Construction Company, Inc.  - $2,734,609.40 

 

The total FEMA Grant, as noted in the FEMA Obligation Notification on 04/08/22, is 

$941,435.00 - $141,810 (Engineering Services) = $799,625.00 (Amount available for 

construction).  Though this amount is less than the low bid above, it is our understanding that 

since this is now considered a “Large Project” for FEMA the additional amount needed to cover 

the cost of construction will be recoverable from FEMA. 

 

Since the low bid is below the engineers estimate of $1,267,756.00, we recommend to the Board 

of Mayor and Aldermen that the Iowa Avenue Headwall Replacement Project be awarded to 

Maynord Landscaping Co., Inc.  

 

Feel free to E-mail or call if you should have any questions or need additional information.  

 

Sincerely, 

TRC Engineers, Inc. 

 

 

Durk H. Krone, P.E. 

Vice President 

225.229.2968 

E-mail: dkrone@trccompanies.com 

cc: File 

 



IOWA AVENUE HEADWALL REPLACEMENT
LIST OF CONTRACTORS
CITY OF VICKSBURG, MISSISSIPPI
ADDENDUM          1            BID/PRICE RECEIPT: Monday, March 4, 2024
ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE = $1,262,756

CONTRACTOR LICENSE NO. BID - Y/N BID/PRICE - AMOUNT
MAYNORD LANDSCAPING 
CO., INC. 24546-MC Y $1,050,250.18

HEMPHILL CONSTRUCTION 
COMPANY, INC. 02449-MC Y $2,734,609.40

RIVERSIDE CONSTRUCTION 
COMPANY, INC. * 09509-MC Y $ -

* Did not write "Certificate of Responsibility Number" on outside of sealed bid envelope; 
therefore bid was rejected.



QUANTITIES
AS BID UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

1 CLEAR & GRUB ACRE 0.045 $21,200.00 $954.00 $45,000.00 $2,025.00 $44,444.50 $2,000.00

2 REMOVE EXIST. CONCRETE HEADWALL AND WINGWALLS LUMP 1 $23,558.50 $23,558.50 $55,500.00 $55,500.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00

3 REMOVE STEEL SHEET PILE WALL LF 6 $1,346.20 $8,077.20 $635.00 $3,810.00 $300.00 $1,800.00

4 OMITTED (REMOVE EXISTING RIPRAP) SY 224.5 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

5 REMOVE EXIST. FLEXAMAT LINING SY 31.2 $4.04 $126.05 $140.75 $4,391.40 $20.00 $624.00

6 REMOVE CONCRETE SY 46.9 $13.46 $631.27 $75.00 $3,517.50 $25.00 $1,172.50

7 REMOVE 42" CMP LF 34.7 $20.19 $700.59 $115.00 $3,990.50 $35.00 $1,214.50

8 REMOVE 144" CMP LF 18.9 $175.01 $3,307.69 $450.00 $8,505.00 $150.00 $2,835.00

9 EXCAVATION FOR HEADWALL, WINGWALLS AND APRON CY 340 $5.38 $1,829.20 $36.50 $12,410.00 $20.00 $6,800.00

10 STRUCTURE EXCAVATION (CMP PIPES) CY 320 $5.38 $1,721.60 $52.00 $16,640.00 $25.00 $8,000.00

11 BORROW EXCAVATION, AH, FM CY 2,350 $24.90 $58,515.00 $37.50 $88,125.00 $40.00 $94,000.00

12 NEW 42" CMP LF 35.4 $154.13 $5,456.20 $250.00 $8,850.00 $200.00 $7,080.00

13 NEW 144" CMP LF 70.8 $1,389.28 $98,361.02 $1,450.00 $102,660.00 $1,200.00 $84,960.00

14 144" CMP BEND EACH 1 $16,234.32 $16,234.32 $23,500.00 $23,500.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00

15 CB-02 EACH 1 $23,558.50 $23,558.50 $15,500.00 $15,500.00 $8,000.00 $8,000.00

16 STORM WATER DIVERSION LUMP 1 $20,193.00 $20,193.00 $200,850.00 $200,850.00 $70,000.00 $70,000.00

17 EROSION CONTROL BLANKET, TYPE 1 SY 320 $6.73 $2,153.60 $4.50 $1,440.00 $15.00 $4,800.00

18 MOBILIZATION LUMP 1 $1,346.20 $1,346.20 $585,000.00 $585,000.00 $35,000.00 $35,000.00

19 OMITTED (COAL TAR EPOXY) LUMP 1 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

20 TEMPORARY SIGNS & BARRICADES LUMP 1 $6,731.67 $6,731.67 $75,500.00 $75,500.00 $15,000.00 $15,000.00

21 RE-USE  OF EXIST. RIPRAP SY 260 $21.54 $5,600.40 $55.00 $14,300.00 $138.00 $35,880.00

22 TEMPORARY SUPPORT SYSTEM LUMP 1 $13,462.00 $13,462.00 $765,350.00 $765,350.00 $360,000.00 $360,000.00

23 REINFORCING STEEL LB 59,260 $2.69 $159,409.40 $3.20 $189,632.00 $1.50 $88,890.00

24 STURCTURAL CONCRETE, CLASS "B" CY 384 $1,420.24 $545,372.16 $1,290.00 $495,360.00 $1,000.00 $384,000.00

25 BASE LEVELING PAD SF 4,140 $12.79 $52,950.60 $13.95 $57,753.00 $5.00 $20,700.00

TOTAL= $1,050,250.18 TOTAL= $2,734,609.40 TOTAL= $1,262,756.00

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE
ITEM NO. UNIT

Iowa Avenue Headwall Replacement
Bid Tabulation

HEMPHILL CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC.
DESCRIPTION

MAYNORD LANDSCAPING CO., INC.

Prepared by:  Durk Krone, PE on 3/21/20241:34 PM


